
1107



1108



1109



1110



1111



1112



1113



1114



1115



1116



1117



1118



1119



1120



1121



1122



1123



1124



1125



1126



1127



1128



1129



1130



1131



1132



1133



1134



1135



1136



1137



1138



1139



1140



1141



1142



1143



1144



1145



1146



1147



1148



1149



1150



1151



1152



1153



1154



1155



1156



1157



1158



1159



1160



1161



1162



1163



1164



1165



1166



1167



1168



1169



1170



1171



1172



1173



1174



1175



1176



1177



1178



1179



1180



1181



1182



1183



1184



1185



1186



1187



1188



1189



1190



1191



1192



1193



1194



1195



1196



1197



1198



1199



1200



1201



1202



1203



1204



1205



1206



1207



1208



1209



1210



1211



1212



1213



1214



1215



1216



1217



1218



1219



1220



1221



1222



1223



1224



1225



1226



1227



1228



1229



1230



1231



1232



1233



1234



1235



1236



1237



1238



1239



1240



1241



1242



1243



1244



1245



1246



1247



1248



1249



1250



1251



1252



1253



1254



1255



1256



1257



1258



1259



1260



1261



1262



1263



1264



1265



1266



1267



1268



1269



1270



1271



1272



1273



1274



1275



1276



1277



1278



1279



1280



1281



1282



1283



1284



1285



1286



1287



1288



1289



1290



1291



1292



1293



1294



1295



1296



1297



1298



1299



1300



1301



1302



1303



1304



1305



1306



1307



1308



1309



1310



1311



1312



1313



1314



1315



1316



1317



1318



1319



1320



1321



1322



1323



1324



1325



1326



1327



1328



1329



1330



1331



1332



1333



1334



1335



1336



1337



1338



1339



1340



1341



1342



1343



1344



1345



1346



1347



1348



1349



1350



1351



1352



1353



1354



1355



1356



1357



1358



1359



1360



1361



1362



1363



1364



1365



1366



1367



1368



1369



1370



1371



1372



1373



1374



1375



1376



1377



1378



1379



1380



1381



1382



1383



1384



1385



1386



1387



1388



1389



1390



1391



1392



1393



1394



1395



1396



1397



1398



1399



1400



1401



1402



1403



1404



1405



1406



1407



1408



1409



1410



1411



1412



1413



1414



1415



1416



1417



1418



1419



1420



1421



1422



1423



1424



1425



1426



1427



1428



1429



1430



1431



1432



1433



1434



1435



1436



1437



1438



1439



1440



1441



1442



1443



1444



1445



1446



1447



1448



1449



1450



1451



1452



1453



1454



1455



1456



1457



1458



1459



1460



1461



1462



1463



1464



1465



1466



1467



1468



1469



1470



1471



1472



1473



1474



1475



1476



1477



1478



1479



1480



1481



1482



1483



1484



1485



1486



1487



1488



1489



1490



1491



1492



1493



1494



1495



1496



1497



1498



1499



1500



1501



1502



1503



1504



1505



1506



1507



1508



1509



1510



1511



1512



1513



1514



1515



1516



1517



1518



1519



1520



1521



1522


	QUICK REFERENCE INDEX
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PRECAUTIONS
	Supplemental Restraint Sytem (SRS) "AIR BAG" and "SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER"

	HARNESS CONNECTOR
	Description

	STANDARDIZED RELAY
	Description

	POWER SUPPLY ROUTING
	Wiring Diagram - POWER -
	Schematic
	Fuse
	Fisible Link
	Circuit Breaker

	BATTERY
	How to Handle Battery
	Service Data and Specifications (SDS)

	STARTING SYSTEM
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - START -
	Construction
	Removal and Installation
	Service Data and Specifications (SDS)

	CHARGING SYSTEM
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - CHARGE -
	Construction
	Removal and Installation
	Trouble Diagnoses
	Service Data and Specifications (SDS)

	COMBINATION SWITCH
	Combination Switch/Check
	Steering Switch/Check

	HEADLAMP
	Schematic
	Wiring Diagram - H/LAMP -
	Operation (Daytime light system for Canada)
	Schematic
	Wiring Diagram - DTRL-
	Bulb Replacement
	Aiming Adjustment
	Headlamp Sensor Check

	EXTERIOR LAMP
	Clearance, License and Tail Lamps/Wiring Diagram - TAIL/L -
	Stop Lamp/Wiring Diagram - STOP/L -
	Stop and Tail Lamp Sensor Check
	Back-up Lamp/Wiring Diagram - BACK/L -
	Front Fog Lamp/System Description
	Front Fog Lamp/Wiring Diagram - F/FOG -
	Fog Lamp Aiming Adjustment
	Turn Signal and Hazard Warning Lamps/System Description
	Turn Signal and Hazard Warning Lamps/Wiring Diagram - TURN -
	Turn Signal and Hazard Warning Lamps/Schematic
	Turn Signal and Hazard Warning Lamps/Trouble Diagnoses
	Combination Flasher Unit Check
	Bulb Specifications

	INTERIOR LAMP
	Illumination/System Description
	Illumination/Wiring Diagram - ILL -
	Illumination/Schematic
	Interior, Spot, Foot and Trunk Room Lamps/System Description
	Interior, Spot, Foot and Trunk Room Lamps/Wiring Diagram - INT/L -
	Interior, Spot, Foot and Trunk Room Lamps/Schematic
	Illumination Control Switch Check
	Bulb Specifications

	METER AND GAUGES
	System Description
	Combination Meter
	Speedometer Tachometer, Temp. and Fuel Gauges/Wiring Diagram - METER -
	Inspection/Fuel Gauge and Water Temperature Gauge
	Inspection/Vehicle Speed Sensor Signal Circuit
	Inspection/Tachometer
	Fuel Tank Gauge Unit Check
	Thermal Transmitter Check

	WARNING LAMPS AND CHIME
	Fuel Warning Lamp Sensor Check
	Oil Pressure Switch Check
	Diode Check
	Warning Chime Check
	Warning Lamps/Wiring Diagram - WARN -
	Warning Lamps/Schematic
	System Description
	Warning Chime/Wiring Diagram - CHIME -
	Warning Chime/Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	DIAGNOSTIC INFORMATION DISPLAY
	Description
	Wiring Diagram - DIA/ID -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	WIPER AND WASHER
	System Description
	Front Wiper and Washer/Wiring Diagram - WIRING -
	Trouble Diagnoses
	Wiper Removal and Installation
	Wiper Arm Installation
	Washer Nozzle Adjustment
	Wiper Amplifier Check

	ELECTRIC SUNROOF
	Wiring Diagram - SROOF -

	TRUNK LID AND FUEL FILTER LID OPENER
	Wiring Diagram - TLID -

	HORN, CIGARETTE LIGHTER, CLOCK
	Wiring Diagram - HORN -

	REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - DEF -
	Trouble Diagnoses
	Filament Check
	Filament Repair

	TELEPHONE
	Handsfree Telephone/Wiring Diagram - H/PHONE -
	Handsfree Telephone/Schematic

	AUDIO AND POWER ANTENNA
	Audio/System Description
	Audio/Wiring Diagram - AUDIO -
	Schematic
	Power Antenna/System Description
	Power Antenna/Wiring Diagram - P/ANT -
	Trouble Diagnoses
	Location of Antenna
	Antenna Rod Replacement
	Window Antenna Repair

	HEATED SEAT
	Heated Seat/Wiring Diagram - H/SEAT -

	INSIDE MIRROR
	Auto Anti-dazzling Inside Mirror/Wiring Diagram - I/MIRR -

	AUTOMATIC SPEED CONTROL DEVICE (ASCD)
	Component Parts and Harness Connector Location
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - ASCD -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	LAN - SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
	System Diagram
	Component Parts Location
	Circuit Diagram
	Overall Description
	Sleep/Wake-up Control
	Fail-safe System

	LAN - TROUBLE DIAGNOSES
	Work Flow
	On-board Diagnosis
	On-board Diagnosis - Mode I (LAN communication diagnosis)
	On-board Diagnosis - Mode II (Switch monitor)
	On-board Diagnosis - Mode III (Power door lock operation)
	On-board Diagnosis - Mode IV (Power window monitor)
	On-board Diagnosis - Mode V (Automatic drive positioner operation)
	CONSULT
	CONSULT - Self-diagnostic Results
	Main Power Supply, Ground and Communication Circuits/Wiring Diagram - COMM -
	Main Power Supply, Ground and Communication Circuits/Schematic
	LAN Communication Check

	POWER WINDOW - LAN
	Component Parts and Harness Connector Location
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - WINDOW -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	POWER DOOR LOCK - LAN
	Component Parts and Harness Connector Location
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - D/LOCK -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	AUTOMATIC DRIVE POSITIONER - LAN
	Component Parts and Harness Connector Location
	Wiring Diagram - AUT/DP -
	Schematic
	System Description
	Malfunction Indication
	Trouble Diagnoses

	POWER SEAT (FRONT RH) - LAN
	Wiring Diagram - SEAT-
	Schematic

	MULTI-REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LAN
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - MULTI -
	Wiring Diagram - SEAT -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses
	Replacing Remote Controller or Multi-Remote Control Unit (LCU07)

	DOOR MIRROR - LAN
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - MIRROR -
	Trouble Diagnoses

	INTERIOR LAMP CONTROL - LAN
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - ROOM/L -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	THEFT WARNING SYSTEM - LAN
	Component Parts and Harness Connector Location
	Wiring Diagram - THEFT -
	Schematic
	Description
	Trouble Diagnoses

	STEP LAMPS - LAN
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - STEP -
	Schematic
	Trouble Diagnoses

	ILLUMINATION - LAN
	System Description
	Wiring Diagram - SW/ILL -

	LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL UNITS
	Engine Compartment
	Passenger Compartment
	Luggage Compartment
	Door

	HARNESS LAYOUT
	Outline
	Engine Room Harness
	Main Harness
	Body Harness
	Tail Harness
	Engine Control Harness
	Engine Control Sub-harness
	Room Lamp Harness
	Air Bag Harness
	Engine Harness
	Door Harness (LH side)
	Door Harness (RH side)

	SPLICE LOCATION
	How to Read Splice Location
	Engine Room Harness
	Main Harness
	Body Harness
	Tail Harness
	Engine Control Harness
	RoomLamp Harness
	Engine Control Sub-harness
	Door Harness

	GROUND DISTRIBUTION
	SUPER MULTIPLE JUNCTION (SMJ)
	Terminal Arrangement

	ELECTRICAL UNITS
	Terminal Arrangement

	JOINT CONNECTOR (J/C)
	Terminal Arrangement


